• A full-time middle school assignment would be 1570 student contact minutes per 

week or for the dual site-based teacher, 1425 student contact minutes plus 150 

minutes of transition time per week between buildings and teaching assignments. 

4.    Elementary classroom teachers shall be provided with two hundred twenty-five (225) 

minutes of unassigned time per week, 45 minutes daily, during the student day for class 

preparation, planning, student conferences and one (1) collaborative meeting per month, 

nine (9) total for the school year. Teachers must remain in the building unless excused by

[...]

scholarship, grant or are reimbursed in any way from another source. 

M. 403(b) Contribution 

Effective with the 2011-2012 school year, the District shall directly contribute to a 403(b) account 

of each teacher’s choosing, (from the Board approved list of providers), the sum of one hundred 

seventy-five dollars ($175) per school year. Such contributions shall be made after January 1, of 

2012, and each year thereafter. Teachers shall not have an option to receive cash instead. 

N. Merit Pay 

Each teacher that earns effective/highly effective rating on their evaluation will receive $100 the